507831544 03/31/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7878681

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 061634/0948

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	03/30/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VENATOR AMERICAS LLC (FORMERLY KNOWN AS HUNTSMAN P&A AMERICAS LLC		
Street Address:	10001 WOODLOCH FOREST DRIVE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 600		
City:	THE WOODLANDS		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77380		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6596072
Patent Number:	5853476
Patent Number:	6562120
Patent Number:	6758893

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622000

Email: rob.soneson@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: ROB SONESON Address Line 1: 300 N LASALLE

Address Line 2: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	54179-1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROB SONESON	
SIGNATURE:	/rsoneson/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2023	

PATENT 507831544 REEL: 063211 FRAME: 0652

Total Attachments: 4

source=VEN - Partial Patent Release (Executed)_(95343337_1)#page1.tif

source=VEN - Partial Patent Release (Executed)_(95343337_1)#page2.tif

source=VEN - Partial Patent Release (Executed)_(95343337_1)#page3.tif

source=VEN - Partial Patent Release (Executed)_(95343337_1)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 063211 FRAME: 0653

PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS (this "Partial Termination and Release"), dated as of March 30, 2023, is made by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Notes Collateral Agent"), in favor of VENATOR AMERICAS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (formerly known as Huntsman P&A Americas LLC) (the "Grantor").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to (a) the First Lien Notes Security Agreement, dated as of May 22, 2020 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Notes Security Agreement") in favor of the Notes Collateral Agent and (b) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of May 22, 2020 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), among the Grantor, the Notes Collateral Agent and the other grantors party thereto, as security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor pledged to the Notes Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to the Notes Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including but not limited to those patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, together with such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, the "Released Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 10, 2022 at Reel/Frame No. 061634/0948; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested and the Notes Collateral Agent has agreed to provide this Partial Termination and Release in order to terminate and release its Security Interest solely in the Released Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Partial Termination and Release, the Notes Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms used in this Partial Termination and Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Notes Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. Release of Security Interest in Released Patent Collateral. The Notes Collateral Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, hereby terminates, releases, discharges, and cancels all of its Security Interest in the Released Patent Collateral arising under the Patent Security Agreement or the Notes Security Agreement, as applicable, and any right, title or interest of the Notes Collateral Agent in the Released Patent

PATENT REEL: 063211 FRAME: 0654 Collateral arising under the Patent Security Agreement or the Notes Security Agreement, as applicable, shall hereby cease and become void.

SECTION 3. <u>Partial Release</u>. This Partial Termination and Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Patent Collateral and no other Patent Collateral arising under the Patent Security Agreement or the Notes Security Agreement. Except as expressly modified hereby, the Patent Security Agreement and the Notes Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, each in accordance with the provisions thereof on the date thereof.

SECTION 4. <u>Recordation</u>. The Notes Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Partial Termination and Release.

SECTION 5. Governing Law. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE, OR FOR RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT, SHALL BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE OR, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT.

[Signatures Follow On Next Page.]

PATENT REEL: 063211 FRAME: 0655 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Notes Collateral Agent has caused this Partial Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date set forth above.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Notes Collateral Agent

By: Sarah Vilhaum
Name: Sarah Vilhauer

Title: Assistant Vice President

SCHEDULE A

to

PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Title	Filing/ Registration Date	Patent Number	Owner	Grant Date
United States	Product and Method for Coloring Concrete	3/18/2002	6596072	Venator Americas LLC	7/22/2003
United States	Process for coloring concrete using compacted inorganic granules	8/11/1997	5853476	Venator Americas LLC	12/29/1998
United States	Granular Pigments	6/17/2002	6562120	Venator Americas LLC	5/13/2003
United States	Granular Pigments Useful to Color Concrete	6/20/2002	6758893	Venator Americas LLC	7/6/2004

PATENT REEL: 063211 FRAME: 0657

RECORDED: 03/31/2023